
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Tim Brown, Governance Services on 01432 
260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

General scrutiny committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 11 July 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the General scrutiny 
committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor WLS Bowen 
Vice-Chairman Councillor EJ Swinglehurst 
   
 Councillor BA Baker 

Councillor JM Bartlett 
Councillor BA Durkin 
Councillor JF Johnson 
Councillor A Warmington 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  11 JULY 2017 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by members. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 12 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2017. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Thursday 6 July 2017. 
 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
 
Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Thursday 6 July 2017. 
 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
 
Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

7.   SUSTAINABLE MODES OF TRAVEL TO SCHOOL STRATEGY 
 

13 - 74 

 To seek the committee’s views on the council’s draft sustainable modes of 
travel to school strategy to inform cabinet’s consideration of the strategy. 
 

 

8.   HEREFORDSHIRE LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

75 - 148 

 To review the draft high level strategic document and determine any 
recommendations to improve its effectiveness. 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

149 - 174 

 To review the committee’s work programme. 
 

 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting is Monday 11 September 2017 (10:30 am). 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk




The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings  

 

You have a right to: - 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all committees and sub-committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meet
[...]
meeting of General scrutiny committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Tuesday 9 May 2017 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor WLS Bowen (Chairman) 
Councillor CA Gandy (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: JM Bartlett, MJK Cooper, Mrs A Fisher, J Hardwick, EPJ Harvey, 

MT McEvilly, AJW Powers, Mr P Sell, EJ Swinglehurst, A Warmington and 
SD Williams 

 

  
In attendance: Councillor JG Lester (Cabinet Member) 
  
Officers:  
 

C Baird (interim director children’s wellbeing), L Fraser (head of learning and 
achievement), J Coleman (Democratic Services Manager/Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer). 
 

70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

71. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
No substitutions were made. 
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

73. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

74. SUGGESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 

75. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

76. SCHOOL EXAMINATION PERFORMANCE   
 

The committee was invited to consider school performance for summer 2016 and the 
effectiveness of the Herefordshire school improvement partnership strategy and 
framework in improving outcomes for Herefordshire’s children and young people. 

The head of learning and achievement gave a presentation, a copy of which had been 
published as a supplement to the agenda papers.  This included additional information 
on comparative information on performance for 2013 and 2016. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

In response to questions the interim director of children’s wellbeing (dcw) and the head 
of learning and achievement (hla) commented as follows. (references in brackets are to 
the published agenda papers where applicable). 

In relation to the difference in attainment between pupils receiving free school meals at 
key stage 1 and key stage 2 and pupils at secondary schools the h
[...]


 on the current school funding position and the introduction of 
the national funding formula. 

 (c) the executive be requested that schools be reminded of the need to 
publicise information on how they are using the pupil premium 

 (d) it be requested that quantative analysis be provided in reports of the 
extent to which education provision is highly valued by children and 
young people, parents and carers, the community and employers 
indicating where areas of education provision are valued and where 
they are not valued. 

 (e) a spotlight review of the trend in performance of sponsored 
academies be proposed for consideration in the work programme 
session in June. 

 
77. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME AND TASK AND FINISH GROUPS   

 
The committee considered its work programme and related scrutiny activities. 
 
The Chairman closed the formal meeting noting that an informal session would follow at 
which John Coleman would outline the plan for the scrutiny workshop on 5 June which 
will focus on the future work programme. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft work programme as set out at appendix 1 to the report 
be approved, noting that this would be considered at the scrutiny workshop on 
work programming on 5 June and account be taken of the proposal that a 
spotlight review of the trend in performance of sponsored academies be proposed 
for consideration in that work programme session. 
 

78. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Tuesday 11 July 2017 (provisional) 

 
The meeting ended at 12.20 pm CHAIRMAN 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jeremy Callard, transport strategy manager on Tel (01432) 383437 

 

 

 

 

Meeting: General overview and scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: 11 July 2017 

Title of report: Sustainable modes of travel to school 
strategy 

Report by: Transportation strategy manager 

 
 

Alternative options 

1 Under the Education and Inspections Act 2006, the production and update of a 
SMOTS strategy is a statutory duty placed on councils. The committee may choose 
to recommend alternative priorities or proposals but in doing so any alternatives 
should be informed by the evidence base available and the prevailing financial and 
policy context. 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To seek the Committee’s views on the council’s draft Sustainable Modes of Travel to School 
Strategy to inform cabinet’s consideration of the strategy. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  The committee determines any recommendations it wishes to make to 
the executive to consider which would strengthen the draft Sustainable 
Modes of Travel To School Strategy (SMOTS) attached at appendix 1 

13

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jeremy Callard, transport strategy manager on Tel (01432) 383437 

 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 The adoption and maintenance of a SMOTS strategy is a statutory duty under the 
Education and Inspection Act 2006. 

3 It is a function of the scrutiny committee to make recommendations to the executive 
with respect to the discharge of any functions which are the responsibility of the 
executive.  

Key considerations 

4 Understanding the needs of children and young people is a key priority for all 
departments of the Council which work together with that aim 

5 The production and update of the SMOTS strategy is a statutory duty within the 
Education and Inspections Act 2006. The act sets out the activities that should be 
undertaken in  producing and adopting a SMOTS strategy, these include: 

a. Assess the school travel needs of their area; (completed) 

b. Assess the facilities and services for sustainable modes of travel to, from and 

within their area; (completed) 

c. Prepare for each academic year a document containing their strategy to 

promote the use of sustainable modes of travel to meet the school travel 

needs of their area 
[...]
the general scrutiny committee remit should encompass 
statutory flood risk management scrutiny functions.  

Key considerations 

Herefordshire Council’s role in leading and co-ordinating the management of 
local flood risk 

3 The nature of flood risk within Herefordshire is varied and widespread. The county 
has an extensive network of rivers and watercourses, combined with a large number 
of villages, towns and extremely rural surroundings. Local flood risk management and 
land drainage forms part of the public realm services contract. As such, these 

Classification 

Open 

Key decision 

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To review the draft high level strategic document and determine any recommendations to 
improve its effectiveness. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: the committee determines any recommendations it wishes to make to 
cabinet as to how implementation of the local flood risk management strategy 
could be enhanced. 

75

AGENDA ITEM 8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Steve Hodges, Directorate Services Team Leader on Tel (01432) 261923 

services are carried out by Balfour Beatty Living Places (BBLP). 

4 The most notable flood event of recent times was during July 2007 when over 300 
residential properties were affected. Since then, there have been a number of 
incidents of ‘flash flooding'. As well as the direct impact of flooding, other issues relate 
to issues of isolation as a result of minor roads, lanes and driveways becoming 
impassable, as well as problems with loss of water and sewerage amenities. Such 
extreme rainfall also causes significant damage to the highway network. In 2014, we 
were required to respond to the immediate emergency and also deliver a significant 
increase in maintenance work to repair the damage making maximum use of 
additional Government funding through the Bellwin and Severe Weather funding 
streams. 

5 The Flood and Water Management A
[...]
opportunities to compare river gauge data with 
anecdotal evidence to better predict when local communities 
may be at risk of flooding from local sources and when road 
closures may need to be enforced.  

To ensure that communities 
can be better informed of 
flood risks and local road 
closures.  

December 2017 

020 Objective 5: 
Promote 

sustainable 
and 

Improve the 
management of 
surface water runoff. 

Implement the newly published Local SUDS Handbook to 
promote the appropriate management of surface water runoff 
through the planning approval process. 

To identify and encourage 
opportunities to manage 
runoff to prevent increased 
flood risk and reduce existing 
flood risk. 

On-going 
throughout 
delivery of 
Strategy  

147



 

 

021 appropriate 
development. 

Implement robust 
and appropriate 
planning policy. 

Complete the Herefordshire SFRA and implement 
appropriate policies in the Local Plan, Neighbourhood Plans 
and NPPF. 

To encourage a best practice 
approach for land use 
planning and development 
design. 

June 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 148



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Governance Services on Tel (01432) 260239 

 

 

 

 

Meeting: General scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: 11 July 2017 

Title of report: Work programme 

Report by: Governance services 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To review the committee’s work programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the draft work programme as set out at appendix 1 to the report be approved, 
subject to any amendments the committee wishes to make; 

(b) the committee considers whether it wishes to contribute to the response to the 
consultation on West Mercia Fire and Rescue Governance as requested. (If it 
does wish to do so it is proposed that a spotlight review be undertaken and 
the Statutory Scrutiny Officer be authorised to finalise arrangements.); 

(c) the committee considers whether it wishes to appoint a standing panel of 
members to maintain a watching brief as proposals for the Minerals and Waste 
local plan develop, and, if so, it determines the size of this panel and which 
members of the Committee wish to serve on it; 

(d) the committee determines any other matter in relation to the appointment of 
task and finish groups their chairmanship and any special responsibility 
allowance or the undertaking of a spotlight review; and 

(e) the committee decides whether there is any matter for which it wishes to 
exercise its powers of co-option. 

 

 

149

AGENDA ITEM 9



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Governance Services on Tel (01432) 260239 

 

Alternative options 

1 It is for the committee to determine its work programme to reflect the priorities facing 

Herefordshire.  The committee needs to be selective and ensure that the work 

programme is focused, realistic and deliverable within existing resources. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 The committee needs to develop a manageable work programme to ensure that 

scrutiny is focused, effective and produces clear outcomes. 

Key considerations 

 Draft work programme 

3 The work programme needs to focus on the key issues of concern and be 

manageable allowing for urgent items or matters that have been called-in. 

4 Should committee members become aware of any issue they think should be 

considered by the Committee they are invited to discuss the matter with the Chairman 

and the statutory scrutiny officer.   

5 The current draft work programme prepared following the work programme events in 

June to which all members of council were invited to contribute is attached at 

appendix 1.  Attention is drawn to proposed changes to meeting dates to avoid a 

clash with Planning Committee site inspections. 

Police and Crime Commissioner’s consultation on West Mercia Fire and 

Rescue Governance.   

6 A request has been received from the leader of the council that the Committee 

consider the Police and Crime Commissioner’s consultation on West Mercia Fire and 

Rescue Governance.  The Council is a statutory consultee and the Committee has 

been invited to make recommendations to inform Cabinet’s response.  The closing 

date for the consultation is 11 September 2017.  The Committee needs to consider 

whether it wishes to conduct this review as requested.  If it does wish to do so it is 

proposed that a spotlight review be undertaken and the Statutory Scrutiny Officer be 

authorised to finalise arrangements. 

https://www.westmercia-pcc.gov.uk/working-together/west-mercia-fire-governance-consultation/ 

Minerals and Waste Local Plan 

7 The Committee will be consulted on the Plan as it forms part of the budget and policy 

framework.  However, it has been suggested that a standing panel of members 

should be appointed to maintain a watching brief as proposals develop.  The 

Committee needs to consider whether it supports this approach and if so determine 

the size of this panel and which members of the Committee wish to serve on it. 

 

150

https://www.westmercia-pcc.gov.uk/working-together/west-mercia-fire-governance-consultation/


Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Governance Services on Tel (01432) 260239 

 

 

Constitutional Matters 

Task and Finish Groups 

8 A scrutiny committee may appoint a task and finish group for any scrutiny activity 

within the committee’s agreed work programme. A committee may determine to 

undertake a task and finish activity itself as a spotlight review where such an activity 

may be undertaken in a single session; the procedure rules relating to task and finish 

groups will apply in these circumstances. 

9 The relevant scrutiny committee will approve the scope of the activity to be 

undertaken, the membership, chairman, timeframe, desired outcomes and what will 

not be incl
[...]
e provided in reports of 
the extent to which education 
provision is highly valued by 
children and young people, parents 
and carers, the community and 
employers indicating where areas of 
education provision are valued and 
where they are not valued. 

 (e) a spotlight review of the trend in 
performance of sponsored 
academies be proposed for 
consideration in the work 
programme session in June. 

 

 

174


	Agenda
	 
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 SUSTAINABLE MODES OF TRAVEL TO SCHOOL STRATEGY
	SMOTS Strategy draft
	App 2 Equality Impact Assessment - SMOTS V0.1 MH200617

	8 HEREFORDSHIRE LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	Herefordshire LFRMS 2017 (Scrutiny)

	9 Work programme
	4 draft GSC WP - 3 July 2017
	Appendix2GOSCRecommendationTracking2016 3 July 2017




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of General scrutiny committee held at 
The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX on Tuesday 11 July 2017 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor WLS Bowen (Chairman) 
Councillor EJ Swinglehurst (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: BA Baker, JM Bartlett, EPJ Harvey and JF Johnson 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors PM Morgan (Cabinet Member), PD Price (Cabinet Member) and 

P Rone (Cabinet Member) 
  
Officers: A Blackman, (Admissions and Transport Policy Manager) S Burgess (Head of 

Transport and Access Services), J Callard (Transportation Strategy Manager), 
S Hodges (Directorate Services Team Leader), X Middleton (Emergency and 
Resilience Officer); and Richard Perkins (Asset Management Team Leader, 
Balfour Beatty Living Places), J Coleman (Democratic Services 
Manager/Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor A Warmington. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor EPJ Harvey substituted for Councillor A Warmington. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Agenda item 7: Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 
 
Councillors BA Baker and WLS Bowen declared non-pecuniary interests as Council 
appointees to the River Lugg Internal Drainage Board. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2017 be approved 

as a correct record. 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
None. 
 

7. SUSTAINABLE MODES OF TRAVEL TO SCHOOL STRATEGY   
 
The Committee’s views were sought on the council’s draft Sustainable Modes of Travel 
to School Strategy (SMOTS) to inform cabinet’s consideration of the strategy. 



 

 
The Transportation Strategy Manager (TSM) gave a presentation.  A copy of the 
presentation slides had been previously circulated. 

In the course of discussion the following principal points were made. (References in 
brackets are to the page number in the published agenda papers. 

 (p30) It was suggested that there was some ambiguity in figure 4, travel choices by 
settlement. 

 (p28)  The reference to the possibility of the vacant seat payment scheme being 
withdrawn at any time was questioned.  The Admissions and Transport Policy 
Manager (ATPM) clarified the operation of the scheme.  The Head of Transport and 
Access Services (HTAS) suggested that whilst factually correct the rather technical 
wording in the SMOTS needed to be refined. 

 It was asked whether journey times and air quality should form part of the targets in 
the strategy. 

 It was asked what the cost of undertaking the work on the strategy was.  The TSM 
and HTAS replied that it was not costed as such and commented on the amount of 
officer time involved and various funding sources that were available.   

 The response rate to the questionnaire issued to parents was extremely low making 
it difficult to have confidence in the robustness of the conclusions being drawn from 
the data.  Councillors could not support and defend policies based on such poor 
data.  It was questioned whether a more focused approach to securing data would be 
more cost effective and more beneficial. 

The HTAS commented that prior to the requirement to produce SMOTS schools had 
been required by Government to complete the pupil level annual school census 
(plasc).  There had been a move away from this top down approach. 

 The cabinet member – health and wellbeing commented on the public health benefits 
that could be gained from behavioural change and encouraging healthier modes of 
travel to school and the importance of securing the input of the public health team.  A 
Member suggested that it was important that schools were made aware of the public 
health data. 

 It was asked whether there was any correlation between accidents and where travel 
plans were not in place.  The HTAS agreed to seek clarification. 

 (p38) The HTAS agreed to clarify why the bikeability scheme was delivered to level 2 
and not to level 3. 

 (p15)  The TSM clarified that the reference to the Hereford Transport packages being 
likely to include cycling and walking measures simply reflected the fact that the 
transport packages were evolving.  There was a wide range of proposals.  These 
would be subject to public consultation. 

 In relation to a concern questioning the way in which updating of the strategy had 
been undertaken the HTAS explained that the original strategy had been produced in 
2009.  Guidance did not specify review dates but required the strategy to be 
published every year.  There had been updates to elements of the strategy but these 
had not been co-ordinated.  The refreshed strategy aimed to consolidate the position.   

 It was suggested that the strategy was not just a schools issue.  Unless up to date 
and supported by reliable data there was not a firm basis to make sound decisions 
on investment in transport infrastructure. 

 Advantage had not been taken of the scope to engage with Councillors who were 
school governors to encourage a greater response to the consultation process using 
the networks available to them. 



 

 It was complex to prioritise actions and be sure as to what their impact was likely to 
be. 

 The ATPM commented that the school capital investment strategy was on the 
website and this demonstrated the impact of the exercise of parental preference in 
seeking school places.  The cabinet member – transport and roads commented on 
the adverse effects parental choice had had on the transport network. 

 It was suggested that improved mapping of the effects of actions at various locations 
and breaking down the analysis to show the effect on different school types and 
locations would assist in matters such as negotiations over S106 contributions at the 
pre-planning application advice stage and in developing neighbourhood development 
plans. 

 It was critically important that an implementation plan translating strategy into action 
was developed to accompany the strategy.  This needed to join up actions required 
across the authority including education, transport and planning and have regard to 
priorities and all other relevant plans.  The TMS commented that a prioritisation 
framework would be helpful as part of such a plan. 

 It was observed that the Sustrans contract was part way through its duration yet the 
strategy had not been published.  The relationship of that work to the strategy 
needed to be considered to ensure that that work contributed to the delivery of the 
strategy. 

 It was suggested that the council should seek support from local MPs to assist in 
resolving transport issues and that their attention should be drawn how valuable 
Plasc surveys had previously been in assessing needs. 

RESOLVED: 
 

That (a) the strategy should clearly link targets to the strategy’s aims and 
objectives and ensure that it showed how actions can deliver on those 
objectives; 

 (b) the wording in relation to the vacant seat payment scheme should be 
modified; 

 (c) the strategy should contain a clear timetable for review of the 
strategy;  

 (d) the executive should again be asked to request schools to update 
their school travel plans making clear to them the potential benefits to 
schools of doing so and drawing on the support of councillors who 
are school governors to encourage this work to take place; 

 (e) officers be requested to liaise with public health colleagues to assist 
in the development of effective targets; 

 (f) the executive be asked to ensure that relevant council held data is 
actively shared with schools to prompt them to share their own data 
for the SMOTS; 

 (g) the executive be requested to explore means of data collection for the 
SMOTS, to seek to secure more robust data to inform policy and 
assist in prioritising actions, with regard also being had to NHS data; 

 (h) accident information in the strategy and methods of data collection 
should be clarified; 

 (i) the executive be requested to seek support from local MPs to assist in 
resolving transport issues and that their attention should be drawn to 
the value that Plasc surveys had previously been in assessing needs; 



 

 (j) the executive is requested to ensure that the SMOTS makes clear the 
evidence used to inform the strategy, the efforts made to secure 
evidence and any deficiencies in collecting evidence;  

 (k) the executive be requested to ensure that the capacity and 
performance measures in the Sustrans contract are aligned to the 
strategy; 

 (l) the executive be requested to ensure that an implementation plan 
translating strategy into action is developed to accompany the 
strategy;   

 (m) the Sustrans contract was part way through its duration yet the 
strategy had not been published.  The relationship of that work to the 
strategy needed to be considered to ensure that that work contributed 
to the delivery of the strategy; and 

 (n) the Statutory Scrutiny Officer be informed of the annual review of the 
action plan and following consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman consider whether there are any material matters requiring 
consideration by the Committee. 

 

(The meeting adjourned between 12:05 and 12:18.) 
 

8. HEREFORDSHIRE LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 
The Committee was invited to review the draft high level strategic document and 
determine any recommendations to improve its effectiveness. 
 
The Directorate Services Team Leader gave a presentation.  A copy of the presentation 
slides had been previously circulated. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 

 The sustainability of the expectation placed on local communities to self-help was 
questioned. 

 Regarding the mitigation of flood risks identified within the strategy, there was a 
feeling that the requisite proactive preventative work was not being carried out. 
Confirmation was sought that the allocation of funding within the current contract with 
Balfour Beatty Living Places (BBLP) was capable of mitigating the flood risks 
identified within the strategy. In response it was clarified that a risk-based approach 
was taken targeting resources and funding at those areas that were most susceptible 
to flooding. 

The Asset Management Team Leader (AMTL) commented that the contract was 
recognised nationally as performing well and efficient.  Resources were in place to 
deliver the contract.  Work had to be prioritised. 

A Member questioned whether the contract was actually working efficiently 
commenting that there were a number of instances where the contractor seemed 
unresponsive and drainage problems occurred regularly and repeatedly at the same 
locations. 

 There was a lack of clarity about the respective responsibilities of landowners and 
the council, for example in respect of clearing ditches, and communication needed to 
be improved. 

 There was a lack of connection between the strategy and the facts on the ground. 

 An implementation plan was needed to ensure that actions identified were completed 
in a co-ordinated way. 



 

 It was remarked that water courses ran through some of the strategic housing sites in 
the core strategy.  It was asked if the Environment Agency models could be relied 
upon and to what extent the council could review the Agency’s assessments or had 
to take them at face value.  It was also asked if the council drew on local knowledge 
as part of its evidence gathering. 

The ATML commented on the complexity of flood modelling.  BBLP did review 
planning applications and did draw on local knowledge.  He also confirmed that the 
firm did also explore sources of available funding including s106 contributions.  
Funding was limited and priority was given to where funding from the environment 
agency could be secured. 

The cabinet member – infrastructure commented on the work of the Regional Flood 
and Coastal Committee (RFCC) and the Environment Agency’s strategy to manage 
fluvial flooding. 

 Surface water run off needed to be managed and respective responsibilities of all the 
agencies involved made clear. 

 Section 10.1 of the report acknowledged that changes to land use and land 
management affected flood risk but it was questioned whether the approach to 
mitigate this risk was sufficiently joined up; and whether local knowledge from the 
lengthsmen and parish councils was actively sought 

 It was also asked how much proactive work and how much reactive work was 
undertaken and how it was ensured that measures were proportionate to the risk. 

 Clarification was sought on what arrangements were in place to ensure that 
Sustainable Urban Drainage Schemes (SUDS) were maintained.  

The ATML commented in response that the council did offer to adopt SUDS assets 
seeking to ensure that there was a sustainable long term solution for their 
management.  There was a proactive approach to the emptying of highway gullies 
with a programme to deal with every gully within the next 18 months to years.  
Reactive work took place in response to specific issues.  In terms of issues arising 
from land use the firm was working closely with the Wye Catchment Partnership and 
the Wye and Usk foundation.  The Environment Agency tended to take the lead on 
run off from fields because it had greater powers available to it to act.  Locality 
stewards were working with lengthsmen to improve understanding of issues.  Gullies 
were being recorded and marked.  Asset mapping had taken place and the action 
plan accompanying the strategy identified the need to develop and maintain a 
register of assets that were considered to have a significant effect on a flood risk.  He 
also reported that Welsh Water was actively developing a rainscape solution to 
manage the amount of surface water entering sewers.  Developers were not 
permitted to increase surface water run off.  SUDS were required. 

 It was asked whether sufficient data was being provided by Severn Trent. 

 A public facing document needed to be produced 

 It was suggested that the Herefordshire and Gloucestershire Canal Trust had useful 
information and skills in relation to water management that could be drawn upon. 

RESOLVED: 

That (a) the strategy should recognise the importance of clear and effective 
communication of responsibilities in respect of all relevant parties; 

 (b) the executive be advised of the importance of preparing a joined up 
implementation plan;  

 (c) careful consideration be given to how land use and management 
affect flood risk, ways of educating people on this point and 
developing mitigating measures; 



 

 (d) a public facing document be produced setting out what to do in the 
event of flooding and relevant legal remedies for those affected;  

 (e) BBLP be requested to seek information from lengthsmen and local 
councillors on local conditions and identified flood risks as a matter 
of course; and 

 (f) the Statutory Scrutiny Officer be informed of the annual review of 
the action plan and following consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman consider whether there are any material matters 
requiring consideration by the Committee. 

 
9. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee reviewed its work programme. 
 
The Chairman undertook to explore with the Vice-Chairman a request that the delivery of 
housing growth targets should be included in the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That (a) the draft work programme as set out at appendix 1 to the report be 
approved;  

 (b) the committee should contribute to the response to the consultation 
on West Mercia Fire and Rescue Governance as requested; and 

 (c) a standing panel of up to 5 members be appointed to maintain a 
watching brief as proposals for the Minerals and Waste local plan 
develop, with Councillors Bowen (Chairman) and Swinglehurst 
appointed to it and other nominations to be sought from Group 
Leaders. 

 
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
Monday 11 September 2017 

 
 

The meeting ended at 1.12 pm Chairman 


